

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2429/25 - 2025 මාර්තු මස 26 වැනි බදාදා - 2025.03.26

No. 2429/25 - WEDNESDAY, MARCH 26, 2025

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Muthukuda Arachchige Padmasiri who resides in the Village of Wewala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kesbewa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Muthukuda Arachchige Padmasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th February, 2025



SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Kesbewa	Wewala	521251	Block 04	0.0198	00042563767	Delkanda		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0240/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rajapaksha Mudiyanselage Dingiri Banda who resides in the Village of Panakawa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galigamuwa, in the District of Kegalle.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rajapaksha Mudiyanselage Dingiri Banda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th February, 2025

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Galigamuwa	Panakawa	610026	Block No.08 Parcel No.0032	0.0203	00350004993	L.R.C.
Galigamuwa	Panakawa	610026	Block No.08 0.0203 Parcel No.0033		00350004950	L.R.C.
Galigamuwa	Panakawa	610026			00350004992	L.R.C.
Galigamuwa	Panakawa	610026	Block No.08 Parcel No.0036	0.0074	00350004997	L.R.C.
Galigamuwa	Panakawa	610026			00350004996	L.R.C.

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mohamad Jamaldeen Mohamad Mahudun who resides in the Village of Balangoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mohamad Jamaldeen Mohamad Mahudun described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th February, 2025

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Balangoda	Balangoda	620077	Block No.10 Parcel No.126	0.1042	0021786	Rathnapura
Balangoda	Balangoda	620077	Block No.10 Parcel No.145	0.0016	0016415	Rathnapura
Balangoda	Balangoda	620077	Block No.10 Parcel No.69	0.2622	0021785	Rathnapura
Balangoda	Balangoda	620077	Block No.10 Parcel No.131	0.1375	0021789	Rathnapura
Balangoda	Balangoda	620077	Block No.10 Parcel No.130	0.1122	0021788	Rathnapura
Balangoda	Balangoda	620077	Block No.10 Parcel No.150	0.4408	0016416	Rathnapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0240/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kodagodage Siripala who resides in the Village of Sooriyapaluwa North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kodagodage Siripala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th February, 2025

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Mahara	Sooriyapaluwa North	510810	Block 05	0.0679	00060043974	Gampaha		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

Parcel No. 0237

EOG 03 - 0240/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Wanshapura Dewage Nandawathi who resides in the Village of Sooriyapaluwa North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mrs. Wanshapura Dewage Nandawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th February, 2025

CCI	\mathbf{r}	ULE	
SUL	ロロコフ	OLE	

			SCHEDULE	<u>'</u>		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mahara	Sooriyapaluwa South	510821	Block 01 Parcel No. 0257	0.038	00060023288	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0240/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mayadunnage Amarasingha who resides in the Village of Nuwarawewa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Negenahira Nuwaragam Palatha, in the District of Anuradhapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mayadunnage Amarasingha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th February, 2025

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Negenahira Nuwaragam Palatha	Nuwarawewa	110190	Block 03 Parcel No.35	0.2031	00250055269	Anuradhapura
Negenahira Nuwaragam Palatha	Nuwarawewa	110190	Block 03 Parcel No.36	0.0652	00250055268	Anuradhapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0240/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Withana Pathirannehelage Palitha Dharmakeerthi Wickramapala who resides in the Village of 391 B - Diyawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dompe, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Withana Pathirannehelage Palitha Dharmakeerthi Wickramapala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th February, 2025

SCHEDULE	į
----------	---

			BETTEBELL			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Dompe	391 - Diyawala	511051	Block 01 Parcel No.248	0.3317	00070035240	Aththanagalla

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0240/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Pathirannehelage Sudath Sampath Hema Kumara who resides in the Village of Thalammehera, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pathirannehelage Sudath Sampath Hema Kumara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th February, 2025

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Pannala	Thalammehera	420584	Block 04 Parcel No.46	0.0326	00212507781	Kuliyapitiya		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0240/8

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Manachari Muhandiramlage David Lional who resides in the Village of Walakumburumulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Manachari Muhandiramlage David Lional described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 26th March, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 19th February, 2025

SCHEDULE

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Pannala	Walakumburumulla	420521	Block 06 Parcel No 27	0.0381	00212503214	Kuliyapitiya

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0240/9